de C.V. (the issuer of the Notes), as guarantor, and Bank of America N.A. acting through its Cayman branch.

For further information about this credit arrangement, see “Recent Results of Operations and Financial

Condition—Recent Developments—Refinancing of Aeroinvest Bonds.” The remaining net proceeds of

approximately Ps.3,723 million will be used for general corporate purposes, including equity contributions for

new and existing projects.

30

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization under MFRS

as of September 30, 2010, (a) on a historical basis and (b) as adjusted to reflect issuance and sale of the Notes

and receipt of aggregate estimated net proceeds of U.S.$482.8 million. We intend to repay our loan obligations

of approximately Ps.2,375 million in the first three months of 2011 with a portion of the proceeds from this

offering, which repayment is reflected in the table below. U.S. dollar amounts are presented solely for your

convenience. See “Summary—Summary Consolidated Financial and Operating Information” in this offering

memorandum.

(Millions of
U.S. dollars)

(Millions of
Mexican pesos)

(Millions of
U.S. dollars)

(Millions of
Mexican pesos)

Actual As Adjusted

As of September 30, 2010

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash . . . . U.S.$320 Ps.4,036 (1) U.S.$586 Ps.7,402

Debt:

Denominated in U.S. dollars:

International senior notes ..... 143 1,806 643 8,120

Other bank loans ..... 702 8,866 682 8,616

Total ..... U.S.$845 Ps.10,672 U.S.$1,225 Ps.15,473

Denominated in Mexican pesos:

Domestic senior notes (certificados
bursatiles) ..... 460 5,808 292 3,683

Other bank loans ..... 976 12,328 976 12,328

Total ..... U.S.$1,436 Ps.18,136 U.S.$1,337 Ps.16,886

Denominated in other currencies ..... 87 1,097 87 1,097

Total debt ..... U.S.$2,368 Ps.29,905 U.S.$2,650 Ps.33,456

Less short-term debt and current portion of
long-term debt ..... 429 5,413 409 5,163

Long-term debt ..... 1,940 24,492 2,241 28,293

Stockholders’ equity:

Capital stock ..... 1,270 16,036 1,270 16,036

Retained earnings ..... 168 2,122 168 2,122

Other accumulated comprehensive loss items . . (108) (1,369) (108) (1,369)

Non-controlling interest ..... 316 3,985 316 3,985

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,645 20,775 1,645 20,775

Total capitalization ..... U.S.$3,585 Ps.45,268 U.S.$3,886 Ps.49,068

(1) Cash equivalents are represented mainly by instruments in Mexican treasury certificates (Certificados de la

Tesoreria de la Federacion, or CETES), investment funds and money markets.

31

RECENT RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

The following discussion should be read in conjunction with, and is entirely qualified by reference to,

our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30,

2010 and 2009, included in this offering memorandum, and the notes thereto. Our unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with MFRS, which differs in certain